Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 90-New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement-Elimination of Margins

- 1. In an exchange of letters associated with the New Zealand Australia Free Trade Agreement, the New Zealand Government expressed the intention of eliminating the margins by which the rates of duty applicable to certain goods imported from Australia exceed those applicable to goods imported under the same Tariff item from other countries.
- 2. The Minister of Overseas Trade has requested the Tariff and Development Board to make recommendations from time to time on the progressive implementation of this policy and, in this regard, the Board now intends to consider the goods listed in the following Schedule.
- 3. If no representations are received to the contrary the Board proposes to recommend that, in respect of these goods, the rates of duty applicable to imports from Australia be reduced to the level of the present British Preferential Tariff rates or of such lower rates as are indicated in the notes to the Schedule. Any person or firm desiring to make representations regarding an item or items should send their representations to the under-named not later than 30 June 1969. Such representations should be in the form in which it would be intended to submit them as evidence under oath at a public inquiry, and the "Notes for Guidance of Witnesses", prepared by the Board, may be found of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the under-named.
 - 4. If public inquiries are found to be necessary in respect of any item or items, notice to this effect will be given.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of March 1969.

O. A. BLACK, Acting Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

P.O. Box 5070, Wellington.

SCHEDULE

		Present Rates			
Tariff Item No.	Description	British Preferential	Australia	Most Favoured Nation	General
08.04	Grapes, fresh or dried: Fresh:				
08.04.11	1 July to 30 November inclusive. per 100 lb (See note 1)	66.4c	••	66.4c SA Free	\$1.66
08.04.19	1 December to 30 June inclusive. per 100 lb (See note 2)	\$1.66	••	\$1.66 SA Free	\$1.66
08.07	Stone fruit, fresh: Whole:				
08.07.01	Apricots, nectarines per 100 lb (See note 3)	\$1.66	••	SA Free	\$1.66
5.17	Residues resulting from the treatment of fatty substances or animal or vegetable waxes:				
5.17.01	Soapstocks	27½% Can 35%	42 <u>1</u> %	••	65%
20.06	Fruit otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or spirit:				
20.06.19 29.14	Other kinds (specify kind) Monoacids and their anhydrides, acid halides, etc., etc.: Metallic salts of linoleic, oleic, palmitic, and stearic acids:	27 1 %	37 <u>4</u> %	50%	55%
9.14.02	Sodium and potassium salts	25½% Can 35%	42 1 %	52%	65%
3.06 3.06.09	Perfumery, cosmetics, and toilet preparations: Other	32½%	42 1 %	55%	65%
4.01 4.01.01	Soap, including medicated soap: Powders, flakes and granules	271%	42½%	••	65%
34.01.02	Toilet soap in tablets	Can 35% 27½%	42½%		65%
4.01.09	Other	Can 35% 27½% Can 35%	42 1 %	••	65%
4.02.00	Organic surface-active agents; surface-active preparations and washing preparations, whether or not containing soap	27½% Can 35%	42 <u>1</u> %		65%
34.05	Polishes and creams, for footwear, furniture or floors, etc., etc.: Other kinds:				
34.05.04	Scouring powders containing soap	27½% Can 35%	42½%	••	65%
39.01	Condensation, polycondensation and polyaddition products, etc., etc.: Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil: Other kinds: Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked:				
39.01.65	Other	27½% Can 32½%	32½%	50%	60%
39.02	Polymerisation and copolymerisation products (for example, polyethylene, etc., etc.): Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil: Other kinds:	3			
9.02.65	Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked: Other	27½% Can 32½%	32½%	50%	60%
9.03	Regenerated cellulose; cellulose nitrate, cellulose acetate, and other cellulose esters, etc., etc.:	Can 32½%			
	Regenerated cellulose; cellulose nitrate, etc., etc.: Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil: Other kinds:	Toron			
39.03.84	Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked: Other	27½% Can 32½%	32 1 %	50%	60%